Administrative fee - PET Current fee to PRO, PET

Administrative fee - cans Current fee to PRO, cans

21

f
d
f

Chart 4: Negative operating balance of the system depending on individual indicators (in mil. EUR)

Source: IEP

In addition to the rate of return, the rate of automation has an essential influence on the amount of investment

costs. The smaller is the shop, the less efficient is the operation of a reverse vending machine. If too many

shops are automated, the low efficiency will manifest itself in high investment costs.

Chart 5: Investment costs of reverse vending machines depending on the rate of automation (mil. EUR)

Source: IEP

4.3.1 Investment costs

We estimate that the introduction of the mandatory deposit-refund system for beverage PET and metal

packaging will require single investment costs amounting to approximately EUR 80.2 mil. All the investment

costs are subsequently reflected in the fees paid by producers, which means that after ten years the

producers will have settled through the administrative and registration fees the whole investment costs as

well as operating costs of the system for that period.

5.1

4.0

9.8

5.2
4.7

5.1 5.4
4.7

6.0

4.1

5.9
5.0

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

85% 95% 88% 97% TOMRA
(+3,9 mil.
EUR inv.)

-8% +8% -10% +10% 723 1 526

Zero
scenario

Return rate Rate of automation Alternative
supplier

Price of secondary
aluminium

Price of secondary
PET

Number of packages
(mil. pcs)

61.8
65.7

47.4

102.7

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Zero scenario Zero scenario (TOMRA) 88% 97%

Table 5: Investment costs of the mandatory deposit-refund system

Item Value (EUR)

22

f
d
f

The biggest item will be the purchase of reverse vending machines (RVM). According to the price

quotation of Norwegian RVM Systems, the investment costs for 10 years amount to EUR 61.8 mil. The price

includes purchase, installation, and service of the machines. According to a competitive price quotation from

TOMRA, investment costs for the purchase of machines would amount to EUR 65.7 mil., and the rate of

automation would drop by two percentage points, and the reverse vending machines would not be